domestic and international financial markets, monitors and manages the financial risks relating to the operations
of the Group through internal risk reports which analyse exposures by degree and magnitude of risks.

	 (i)	F oreign currency risk

		  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The foreign currency risk exposure is mainly in United
States Dollar (“USD”) and Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”).

		  Material foreign currency exposures are hedged via forward exchange contracts by using foreign exchange
facilities maintained with leading banks in Malaysia. As at 31 December 2023, the Group has entered into
USD and Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”) forward exchange contracts with a net nominal value of RM9,917,047
(2022: RM93,000) and the net loss arising from the fair value changes of the USD and RMB forward
exchange contracts is RM112,982 (2022: Net gain of RM433,000).

		  The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax as at year end to a possible
reasonable change in the USD and RMB exchange rates against Ringgit Malaysia with all other variables
held constant:

	 Effect on profit
	 after tax

 2023  2022
 RM’000  RM’000

USD +5%  (1,924)  (1,002)

-5%  1,924  1,002

RMB +5%  131  -

-5%  (131)  -

		  Changes in the exchange rates of the above currencies has no impact on equity.

	 (ii)	I nterest rate risk

		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

		  The Group’s interest rate risk relates to interest-bearing debts. The Group manages its interest rate risk by
actively reviewing its debt portfolio to capitalise on more favourable funding in the current environment.

		  At the reporting date, if interest rates had been 25 basis points higher or lower and all other variables